

No. 19-1094

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES MILTON DAILEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Florida Supreme Court**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

LAURA FERNANDEZ  
*127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511*

JOSHUA DUBIN  
*201 S. Biscayne Blvd.  
Ste. 1210  
Miami, FL 33131-4316*

CYD OPPENHEIMER  
*155 West Rock Ave.  
New Haven, CT 06515*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
crothfeld@may-  
erbrown.com*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*McDermott Will & Emery  
LLP  
500 N. Capitol Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 756-8000*

*Additional names on inside cover*

---

---

SCOTT A. EDELMAN  
STEPHEN P. MORGAN  
*Milbank LLP*  
*55 Hudson Yards*  
*New York, NY 10001*

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School*  
*Supreme Court Clinic*  
*127 Wall Street*  
*New Haven, CT 06511*

KARA R. OTTERVANGER  
JULISSA R. FONTAN  
*Capital Collateral Re-*  
*gional Counsel Middle*  
*Region*  
*12973 N. Telecom Parkway*  
*Temple Terrace, FL 33637*

SETH MILLER  
*Innocence Project of Flor-*  
*ida, Inc.*  
*1100 E. Park Ave*  
*Tallahassee, FL*  
*32301-2651*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
A. The State’s account of the facts is misleading.....	1
B. The decision below does not rest on an independent and adequate state ground .....	4
C. The challenge to the Florida courts’ due-diligence requirement is properly presented here.....	6
D. The Florida Supreme Court misapplied <i>Brady</i> and <i>Giglio</i> .....	8
E. The cumulative effect of the suppressed evidence undermines confidence in the verdict .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	8
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	5, 8
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	7
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	9
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016) (per curiam) .....	10, 11
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Pamela Colloff, <i>How This Con Man’s Wild Testimony Sent Dozens to Jail, and 4 to Death Row</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine (Dec. 4, 2019), <a href="https://ti-nyurl.com/wc8d3a8">https://ti- nyurl.com/wc8d3a8</a> .....	4
